

No. 24-362

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Lisa C. Lambert
LAW OFFICE OF
LISA C. LAMBERT
245 N. Highland Ave.,
Suite 230-139
Atlanta, GA 30307

Patrick Jaicomo
Counsel of Record
Anya Bidwell
Dylan Moore
Jared McClain
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners
Additional counsel listed on inside cover.

Zack Greenamyre
MITCHELL SHAPIRO
GREENAMYRE & FUNT
881 Piedmont Ave.
Atlanta, GA 30309

Jeffrey R. Filipovits
SPEARS & FILIPOVITS
315 W. Ponce de Leon Ave.,
Suite 865
Decatur, GA 30030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Federal Tort Claims Act waives sovereign immunity for federal employees' tortious acts, including police raids.	5
II. The FBI raided an innocent family's home.	11
III. The lower courts granted the government sovereign immunity for the wrong-house raid.	13
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument	19
I. The discretionary-function exception is categorically inapplicable to claims arising out of the law-enforcement proviso.....	19
A. Claims based on discretionary functions do not arise out of the law-enforcement proviso.	22
i. The exception does not reach intentional torts like those the proviso permits.	22
ii. The lower courts' expansion of the exception creates needless conflict with the proviso.	34

B. If the discretionary-function exception and law-enforcement proviso conflict, the proviso prevails.....	40
II. The Supremacy Clause does not bar FTCA claims because the FTCA is a federal statute.	47
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	42
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	43
<i>Association of Westinghouse Salaried Employees v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 437 (1955)	49
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020)	22
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	29, 33, 35–36
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021)	6
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	4
<i>C.M. v. United States</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 288 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	36
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982)	38
<i>Campos v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2018)	37

<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	3, 9–10, 39
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 604 U.S. ___, 145 S. Ct. 519 (2025)	36
<i>Chadd v. United States</i> , 794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Cope v. Cope</i> , 137 U.S. 682 (1891)	23–24
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	20, 27–28, 30–31, 50
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	5, 14–16, 47–50
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	43
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	45
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	39
<i>Dykstra v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 140 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Union Trust Co.</i> , 221 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	29
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	4
<i>Esquivel v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 565 (9th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	6

<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	5–6
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	26
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1987)	38–39
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Hatahley v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 173 (1956)	29, 32–34
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	48
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	28, 50–51
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022)	14–15, 48
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	24, 35
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013)	7–8
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 18263039 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 30, 2022)	1, 15, 48
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 1716235 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2024)	1, 11–13, 15–16

<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	1, 11–14, 34
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	37–38
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	10, 21, 38, 43
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	25
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	49
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	5, 13, 38, 40–41, 47, 50
<i>Pennington v. United States</i> , 48 Ct. Cl. 408 (1913).....	42
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	44–45
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	43
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	28, 51
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	19
<i>Second Employees’ Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	49–50

<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021)	15, 36
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	43, 45
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> <i>v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019)	44
<i>Thacker v. TVA</i> , 587 U.S. 218 (2019)	45, 48–49
<i>United States v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949)	35
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	44
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	7, 29–36
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961)	8
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	8, 20–21
<i>United States v. United States Trust Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 907 (1955)	29
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	17, 20, 29–30, 34
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	35

Vasquez v. Smith,
 576 S.E.2d 59 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)33–34

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022)36

Xi v. Haugen,
 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)21, 25, 36, 38

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)1

28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....2, 6, 19, 33, 48, 50

28 U.S.C. 26746

28 U.S.C. 267645

28 U.S.C. 26807, 42

28 U.S.C. 2680(a)2, 4, 7, 13, 19, 24–26, 40

28 U.S.C. 2680(h)3–4, 7–10, 19–23, 40–43

5 U.S.C. 554(d)27

5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....27

Administrative Procedure Act,
 Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....26

Act to Amend Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1973,
 Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974).....9

Georgia Code Annotated 51-1-1334

Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946,
 Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812 (1946).....7, 20

Reorganization Act of 1945,
 Pub. L. No. 79-263, 59 Stat. 613 (1945).....26

United States Constitution	
art. VI, cl. 2.....	1–2, 47
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
119 Cong. Rec. 23217 (1973).....	8
Andrew H. Malcolm, <i>Drug Raids Terrorize 2 Families—by Mistake</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 29, 1973)	8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	42
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	25
Cornelius J. Peck, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act: A Proposed Construction of the Discretionary Function Exception</i> , 31 Wash. L. Rev. & State Bar J. 207 (1956)	26, 31
Dennis Montgomery, <i>The Night of Terror: “We Made a Mistake”</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 30, 1973)	8
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Continuing Drift of Federal Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 517 (2008)	32–33
<i>Hearings on Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1973 before the Subcomm. on Reorganization, Rsch., and Int’l Organizations of the S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations</i> , 93d Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3 (1973)	8–9
John C. Boger et al., <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976).....	9, 46

Linda Eardley, *Drug Agents Sued After Raid on Home*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Apr. 25, 1973)8

Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1947,
§ 101(a), 5 U.S.C. App. 127

Office of Attorney General, *Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure* (1941)27

S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....10-11, 23, 46
